No. A.12026/8/2017-Estt.IV Government of India Ministry of Jal Shakti Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi dated: 27th August, 2019

OFFICE ORDER

The President is pleased to appoint Dr. Tejram Nayak, Scientist-F, National Institute of Hydrology, Roorkee as Member (Civil) in the Narmada Control Authority, Indore, on deputation basis, in Level-14 (Rs. 1,44,200-2,18,200/-) of the Pay Matrix as per the 7th CPC, w.e.f. the date of his assumption of charge of the post and for a period upto 29.02.2024, i.e. till the date of his superannuation, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

2. The terms and conditions of appointment of Dr. Tejram Nayak as Member (Civil), NCA will be governed by the provisions contained in DoPT's O.M. No. 6/8/2009-Estt. (Pay II) dated 17.06.2010, as amended from time to time.

(Arun Kumar)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
23350131

To

- 1. The Chief Secretary, Government of Gujarat/ Madhya Pradesh/ Maharashtra/ Rajasthan.
- 2. The Department of Personnel & Training (Sectt. of the ACC) [Shri Naresh Arya, Deputy Director (EO-SM.II)], North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. O.M. No. 9/14/2019-EO(SM.II) dated 14.08.2019.
- 3. The Director, National Institute of Hydrology, Jalvigyan Bhawan, Roorkee 247667 (Uttarakhand) with the request that Dr. Tejram Nayak, Scientist-F may be relieved immediately to assume the charge as Member (Civil) in NCA, Indore.
- 4. Dr. Tejram Nayak, Scientist-F & Head, Central India Hydrology Regional Centre, WAMI Campus. Bhopal (M.P.).
- 5. Executive Member, Narmada Control Authority, Narmada Sadan, Sector-B, Scheme No. 74, Vijay Nagar, Indore-452010 (Madhya Pradesh), with the request that the joining report of the officer may be sent to this Department, at the earliest.
- Secretary, Narmada Control Authority, Narmada Sadan, Sector-B, Scheme No. 74, Vijay Nagar, Indore- 452010, with the request to send a copy of Charge Assumption Report in respect of the officer to this Department.
- 7. Smt. Suman Sinha, Member (Power), Narmada Control Authority, Narmada Sadan, Sector-B, Scheme No. 74, Vijay Nagar, Indore-452010 (Madhya Pradesh) w.r.t. this Ministry's Office Order No. A. 13018/2/2017-Estt.IV dated 03.06.2019.
- 8. Member (E&R), Narmada Control Authority, Narmada Sadan, Sector-B, Scheme No. 74, Vijay Nagar, Indore-452010 (Madhya Pradesh).
- 9. Secretary, Sardar Sarovar Construction Advisory Committee, Narmada Bhavan, Indira Avenue, Vadodara, Gujarat.
- 10. Deputy Director (Admn.), Narmada Control Authority, Narmada Sadan, Sector-B, Scheme No. 74, Vijay Nagar, Indore- 452 010.

Copy for information to:-

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister (Jal Shakti).
- 2. PS to Hon'ble Ministers of State (Jal Shakti).
- 3. PPS to Secretary (WR, RD & GR).
- 4. PPS to Addl. Secretary (WR, RD & GR).
- 5. PPS to J.S. (Admn.), DoWR, RD &GR.